## Washington State Register

## WSR 23-07-064 PREPROPOSAL STATEMENT OF INQUIRY DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

(Board of Massage)
[Filed March 10, 2023, 12:57 p.m.]

Subject of Possible Rule Making: WAC 246-830-035 Licensing by endorsement for out-of-state applicants. The board of massage (board), in coordination with the department of health (department), is examining and may consider amending this section of the massage therapist rules related to licensing by endorsement for out-of-state applicants.

Statutes Authorizing the Agency to Adopt Rules on this Subject: RCW 18.108.025, 18.108.095.

Reasons Why Rules on this Subject may be Needed and What They Might Accomplish: The board received two rule-making petitions. One petition is requesting that the board remove the requirement for two years of experience and 24 hours of continuing education in WAC 246-830-035 (1)(a)(ii). The second petition is requesting that the board clarify the language in WAC 246-830-035 (1)(a)(i) to ensure applicants understand that endorsement is tied to the state's licensure requirements, not the program that the applicant completed.

The board is considering amendments to WAC 246-830-035 that would reduce barriers for out-of-state applicants seeking a massage therapy license in Washington state.

Process for Developing New Rule: Collaborative rule making. Interested parties can participate in the decision to adopt the new rule and formulation of the proposed rule before publication by contacting Megan Maxey, P.O. Box 47852, Olympia, WA 98504-7852, phone 360-236-4945, fax 360-236-2901, TTY 711, email megan.maxey@doh.wa.gov, website www.doh.wa.gov/massage.

Additional comments: All notices will be sent to the public through the board's distribution list. Interested parties can join the distribution list at https://public.govdelivery.com/accounts/WADOH/subscriber/new by selecting "Health Professions," and then selecting "Board of Massage" and any other lists you wish to join.

March 10, 2023
Heidi Williams, LMT
Board of Massage Chair
Kristin Peterson, JD
Chief of Policy
for Umair A. Shah, MD, MPH
Secretary